

Nos. 13-56706, 13-56755

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, No. 2:07-cv-03239 (Hatter, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RETIRED IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

DAVID LESSER
JAMIE STEPHEN DYCUS
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
JESSICA TSANG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LENGTHY PRETRIAL DETENTION HAS A PROFOUNDLY NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM	4
A. Lengthy Pretrial Detention Limits Immigrants’ Ability To Present Their Cases	5
B. Lengthy Pretrial Detention Consumes Vast Resources.....	10
II. INDIVIDUALIZED BOND HEARINGS MITIGATE THE SYSTEMIC PROBLEMS CAUSED BY LENGTHY PRETRIAL DETENTION.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	5
<i>Ayala-Villanueva v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 5, 10, 11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	13
<i>In re X-K-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	2
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	2
§ 1158.....	2
§ 1225.....	13
§ 1226.....	13
§ 1229b.....	2
§ 1252.....	3

8 C.F.R.

Part 1240.....	2
§ 1003.1	14
§ 1003.19	15
§ 1236.1	13
§ 1240.7	2
§ 1240.10	2
§ 1240.11	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings—New York Immigrant Representation Study Report: Part 1</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 357 (2011).....	6
Anello, Farrin R., <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 363 (2014)	6, 7
Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>A Ten-Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002-2011</i> (Feb. 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/02/27/BIA_PBP_Eval_2012-2-20-14-FINAL.pdf	8
Benenson, Laurence, <i>The Math of Immigration Detention, 2018 Update: Costs Continue to Multiply</i> , National Immigration Forum (May 9, 2018), https://immigrationforum.org/article/math-immigration-detention-2018-update-costs-continue-multiply/	10-11
Brennan, Noel, <i>A View from the Immigration Bench</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2009)	9
California Coalition for Universal Representation, <i>California’s Due Process Crisis: Access to Legal Counsel for Detained Immigrants</i> (June 2016), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/access-to-counsel-Calif-coalition-report-2016-06.pdf	6
<i>Developments in the Law: Immigration Rights and Immigration Enforcement, Representation in Removal Proceedings</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1658 (2013)	10

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)4, 6

Email from James McHenry, Director, Executive Office for Immigration Review, to Immigration Judges, AILA Doc. No. 18040301 (Mar. 30, 2018), <https://aila.org/infonet/eoir-memo-immigration-judge-performance-metrics>4

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics* (Aug. 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2016/08/25/criminal-charge-completion-statistics-201608.pdf>.....3

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Fact Sheet* (Dec. 2017), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/eoir_an_agency_guide/download3

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook* (Mar. 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download>13

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *List of Pro Bono Legal Service Providers* (July 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/list-pro-bono-legal-service-providers>7

Human Rights First, *The U.S. Immigration Court: A Ballooning Backlog that Requires Action* (Mar. 15, 2016), <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/HRF-Court-Backlog-Brief.pdf>3

Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process* (Dec. 30, 2010), <https://www.oas.org/en/iachr/migrants/docs/pdf/migrants2011.pdf>.....8

Kalhan, Anil, *Rethinking Immigration Detention*, 110 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 42 (2010)10

Kim, Kyle, *Immigrants held in remote ICE facilities struggle to find legal aid before they’re deported*, L.A. Times, Sept. 28, 2017, <http://latimes.com/projects/la-na-access-to-counsel-deportation/>8

Lee, Patrick G., *Immigrants in Detention Centers Are Often Hundreds of Miles from Legal Help*, ProPublica (May 16, 2017, 4:00 PM), <https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrants-in-detention-centers-are-often-hundreds-of-miles-from-legal-help>7

Linthicum, Kate, *ICE opens 400-bed immigrant detention center near Bakersfield*, L.A. Times, Mar. 24, 2015, <http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-ice-immigration-detention-mcfarland-20150323-story.html>.....7

Meckler, Laura, *New Quotas for Immigration Judges as Trump Administration Seeks Faster Deportation: Rules were laid out in a message sent Friday to immigration judges*, Wall St. J., Apr. 2, 2018, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/immigration-judges-face-new-quotas-in-bid-to-speed-deportations-1522696158>4

Nessel, Lori A. & Farrin R. Anello, *Deportation Without Representation: The Access-to-Justice Crisis Facing New Jersey’s Immigrant Families*, Seton Hall Ctr. for Social Justice (2016), <https://www.immigrationresearch-info.org/report/seton-hall-university-school-law/deportation-without-representation-access-justice-crisis-fac>.....6

Slavin, Honorable Denise Noonan & Honorable Dorothy Harbeck, *A View from the Bench by the National Association of Immigration Judges*, The Federal Lawyer (Oct./Nov. 2016), http://www.fedbar.org/Resources_1/Federal-Lawyer-Magazine/2016/OctoberNovember/Features/A-View-from-the-Bench-by-the-National-Association-of-Immigration-Judges.aspx?FT=.pdf12

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Shadow Prisons: Immigrant Detention in the South* (Nov. 2016), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/ijp_shadow_prisons_immigrant_detention_report.pdf9

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Budget Expenditures* (Feb. 2010), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/224/include/3.html>11

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool*, http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/ (last visited July 26, 2018).....3

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond In Immigration Court Proceedings?* (Sept. 14, 2016), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/> 10, 14

United States Department of Homeland Security, *Budget-in-Brief: Fiscal Year 2019* (2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20BIB%202019.pdf> 11

United States Department of Homeland Security, *Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2016* (Dec. 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Enforcement_Actions_2016.pdf 10

United States Department of Justice, *Legal Orientation Program*, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/legal-orientation-program> 12

United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Budget Overview: Fiscal Year 2018* (2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ICE%20FY18%20Budget.pdf> 10
